the Base Case is estimated at 343 million Rs or 4.4 million US dollar.  Table 11.6.1
summarizes the results of economic analysis.

Table 11.6.1  EIRR of 4 Cases

Case Case 0
(Base) Case 1 Case 2 Case 3

EIRR (%) 15.6 16.1 18.9 20.2
PV Cost (mil. Rs) 822 835 848 847

(mil. US$) (10.5) (10.7) (10.9) (10.9)
PV Benefit (mil. Rs) 1,165 1,235 1,587 1,735

(mil. US$) (14.9) (15.8) (20.3) (22.2)
NPV B – C (mil. Rs) 343 400 738 888

(mil. US$) (4.4) (5.1) (9.5) (11.4)
B / C (12%) 1.42 1.48 1.87 2.05

11.6.2 Sensitivity Analysis

A sensitivity analysis of the Project is carried out for the Base Case with several conditions;
increase of initial cost, or O & M cost, decrease of vegetable prices and reduction of crop
yield.  Table 11.6.2 shows the results of the analysis, indicating that the feasibility of the
Project would be the most sensitive to the failure of achieving the expected crop yield
increase among the factors.

 The Feasibility Study on the Sunsari River Irrigation Project

JICA 11-7 SCI

Table 11.6.2  Results of Sensitivity Analysis
Items Change

In variable
EIRR
(%)

Sensitivity
Indicator (%)

Switching Value
EIRR; 12%

Base Case  15.6
1. Cost increased
  Initial cost Increased (a) + 20 % 13.8 9.0 + 46 %
  O&M cost Increased (b) + 20 % 15.5 0.5 + 950 %
2. Benefit reduced
  Vegetable prices decreased (c) - 20 % 14.7 4.5 - 72 %
  Crop yield lowered (d) - 20 % 9.2 32.0 - 13 %

Note: Sensitivity indicator is % change in EIRR over % change in variable.
Switching value is change in variable, with which the EIRR will be 12 %.

11.7 Farm Budget Analysis

11.7.1 Farm Models

According to the household survey, total average of farm size is 1.84 ha and average family
size is 6.4 people.  Five strata, which are Marginal, Small, Medium, Medium-Large and
Large, were set up by farm size using the conclusion of the survey.  Basic information of
each class is shown in the following Table 11.7.1;

Table 11.7.1  Farm Model Divided by Farm Size

Stratum

Category